shareholders.

	 c)	 Rights, preference and restriction attached to Preference Shares

		  -	� The face value of the Preference shares is Rs 10/- per share . The Preference share holder have voting right in their meeting.
During the year, the company has not declared any dividend.

		  -	� In the event of liquidation of the company, the preference share holders will have priority over equity shares in the payment
of dividend and repayment of capital .

	 d)	 Rights, preference and restriction attached to Partially Convertible Partially Redeemable Preference Shares (PCPRPS)

		  -	� The face value of the PCPRPS is Rs 10/- per share . The preference share holder does not have any voting right in their
meeting. During the year, the company has not declared any dividend.

		  -	� In the event of liquidation of the company, the preference share holders will have priority over equity shares in the payment
of dividend and repayment of capital.

		  -	� The Equity Shares arising upon conversion of the PCPRPS shall rank pari passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company
in all respects, including dividend.

	 e)	 Details of share holders holding more than 5% equity shares in the company

Name of Shareholder As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

No. of Shares
held

% of Holding No. of Shares
held

% of Holding

Edelwess Asset Reconstruction Company Ltd 1,048,074 8.22 1,266,440 9.94

Castleshine PTE Limited 1,000,000 7.85 1,000,000 7.85

Leadhaven PTE Limited 1,000,000 7.85 1,000,000 7.85

Western India speciality Hospital Limited 975,000 7.65 975,000 7.65

Mr. Shailesh Bhandari 848,275 6.66 848,275 6.66

Mr. Mukesh Bhandari 809,500 6.35 809,500 6.35

Jagdishkumar Amrutlal Akhani 829,350 6.51 692,249 5.43

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

78 32nd Annual Report 2017-2018

	 f)	 The Company has calls in arrears / unpaid calls of Rs. Nil (March 31, 2017: Nil and April 1, 2016: Nil)

	 g)	� Details of Shares alloted as fully paid up persuant to contract(s) without payment being received in cash. ( during 5 years
immediately preceeding March 31, 2018).

		�  As per the terms and conditions of the settlement with Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (EARC), the company has
issued and alloted 2,85,90,000 partially redeemable preference shares (PCPRPS) to EARC on 22nd August 2015.

	 h)	� As per the terms and conditions of the settlement with Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (EARC), the company has
allotted 2,85,90,000 Partially convertible and Partially Redeemable Preference Shares (PCPRPS) of Rs.10 Each of amounting to Rs
28.59 Crore on August 22, 2015 and against the said PCPRPS, 12,66,440/- Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each at the price of Rs. 225.75

[…]

Trade payables 0.07 0.28

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities) 0.07 0.28

Net exposure to foreign currency risk 0.47 -0.23

Net Exposure In Indian Currency 30.47 -15.93

(In Crores)

Particulars As at April 1, 2016

USD Euro

Financial assets

Trade receivables  0.35  0.05

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  0.35  0.05

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  0.05  0.28

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  0.05  0.28

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  0.30  -0.23

Net Exposure In Indian Currency  19.88  -17.31

			�   The above table represent only total major exposure of the company towards foreign exchange denominated trade
receivables and trade payables.

			�   The company is mainly exposed to change in USD and Euro. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase
or decrease in the USD and Euro against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on
the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of resonably
possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

100 32nd Annual Report 2017-2018

			   The sensitivity of Profit or loss to changes in USD and Euro exchange rate are as follows:	 (Rs. In Crores)

Particulars As at March 31, 2018

Rupee / USD Rupee / Euro

Impact on Profit or loss

Increase by 5% 4.39 (1.13)

Decrease by 5% (4.39) 1.13

(Rs. In Crores)

Particulars As at March 31, 2017

Rupee / USD Rupee / Euro

Impact on Profit or loss

Increase by 5% 1.52 (0.80)

Decrease by 5% (1.52) 0.80

(Rs. In Crores)

Particulars As at April 1, 2016

Rupee / USD Rupee / Euro

Impact on Profit or loss

Increase by 5% 0.99 (0.87)

Decrease by 5% (0.99) 0.87

44	 Capital Management:

	 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

	 •	� safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits
for other stakeholders, and

	 •	 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

		�  For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other
equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management
is to maximise the shareholders value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in

[…]

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  0.07  0.28

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  0.47  (0.23)

Net Exposure In Indian Currency  30.47  (15.93)

(In Crores)

Particulars As at April 1, 2016

USD Euro

Financial assets

Trade receivables  0.35  0.05

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  0.35  0.05

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  0.05  0.28

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  0.05  0.28

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  0.30  (0.23)

Net Exposure In Indian Currency  19.88  (17.31)

			�   The above table represent only total major exposure of the group towards foreign exchange denominated trade receivables
and trade payables.

			�   The Group is mainly exposed to change in USD and Euro. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase
or decrease in the USD and Euro against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on
the net unhedged exposure of the Group as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of resonably
possible change in foreign exchange rate.

			   The sensitivity of Profit or loss to changes in USD and Euro exchange rate are as follows:	 (Rs. In Crores)

Particulars As at March 31, 2018

Rupee / USD Rupee / Euro

Impact on Profit or loss

Increase by 5%  4.39  (1.13)

Decrease by 5% (4.39) 1.13

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

154 32nd Annual Report 2017-2018

(Rs. In Crores)

Particulars As at March 31, 2017

Rupee / USD Rupee / Euro

Impact on Profit or loss

Increase by 5% 1.52 (0.80)

Decrease by 5% (1.52) 0.80

(Rs. In Crores)

Particulars As at April 1, 2016

Rupee / USD Rupee / Euro

Impact on Profit or loss

Increase by 5% 0.99 (0.87)

Decrease by 5% (0.99) 0.87

44	 Capital Management:

	 The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to:

	 •	� safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits
for other stakeholders, and

	 •	 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

		�  For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other
equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Group. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to
maximise the shareholders value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic